Transferability : The Convertible Note will only be assignable or transferable to a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Subscriber or, with the prior approval of the
Company, to any other party. Where such assignment or transfer is to a
connected person (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the Company,
approval will only be given by the Company if all the requirements
under the Listing Rules have been fully complied with to the satisfaction
of the Stock Exchange.

– 4 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes of the Company’s shareholding structure before and immediately
following the completion of the Previous Subscription Agreement and assuming full conversion of the
Convertible Note:

Shareholding Shareholding
immediately assuming

 following completion of
completion of the Previous
 the Previous Subscription

Shareholding Subscription Agreement
immediately Agreement does not occur

upon  and assuming and assuming
completion of full conversion full conversion

the Previous of the of the
Existing Approximate Subscription Approximate Convertible Approximate Convertible Approximate

shareholding % Agreement % Note % Note %
(shares) (shares) (shares) (shares)

Gold Capital Investments
Limited 159,300,000 54.15% 159,300,000 50.09% 159,300,000 45.13% 159,300,000 48.40%

Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E.
(Note 1) 29,952,608 10.18% 29,952,608 9.42% 29,952,608 8.49% 29,952,608 9.10%

Hotung Investment (China)
Limited (Note 1) 16,171,000 5.50% 16,171,000 5.09% 16,171,000 4.58% 16,171,000 4.91%

Genesee Company Limited
(Note 1) 15,161,000 5.16% 15,161,000 4.76% 15,161,000 4.30% 15,161,000 4.61%

Other public (a) 73,574,659 25.01% 73,574,659 23.14% 73,574,659 20.84% 73,574,659 22.35%
Subscriber (b) 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 34,991,120 9.91% 34,991,120 10.63%
GR Investment
International Limited (c) 0 0.00% 23,840,733 7.50% 23,840,733 6.75% 0 0.00%

Total public (a) + (b) + (c) 73,574,659 25.01% 97,415,392 30.64% 132,406,512 37.50% 73,574,659 22.35%
(Note 2)

294,159,267 100% 318,000,000 100% 352,991,120 100% 329,150,387 100%

Note 1: Hotung Investment (China) Limited and Genesee Company Limited are considered as concert parties of Eric
Edward Hotung, C.B.E. and are not considered as public shareholders since the acquisition of the shares by each of

these companies were financed by Eric Edward Hotung, C.B.E.

Note 2: The total public is calculated as Other Public (a) plus GR Investment International Limited (c).

– 5 –

The Company has undertaken to the Stock Exchange that, in the event that completion of the Previous
Subscription Agreement does not occur so that less than 25% of the Shares are in public hands immediately